

No. 14-10049

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Christopher L. CRANE; David A. ENGLE; Anastasia Marie CARROLL;
Ricardo DIAZ; Lorenzo GARZA; Felix LUCIANO; Tre REBSTOCK;
Fernando SILVA; Samuel MARTIN; James D. DOEBLER;
State of MISSISSIPPI, by and through Governor Phil Bryant;

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

Jeh Charles JOHNSON, Secretary, Department of Homeland Security;
Thomas S. WINKOWSKI, in his official capacity as Director of
Immigration & Customs Enforcement; Lori SCIALABBA,
in her official capacity as Acting Director of United States
Citizenship & Immigration Services;

Defendants-Appellees/Cross Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* listed on following page

Nicolas Chavez
Russell Abrutyn
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
10830 N. Central Expressway
Suite 400
Dallas, TX 75231
Telephone: 214.251.8011

Marisa Bono
David Hinojosa
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND
110 Broadway, Suite 300
San Antonio, TX 78205
Telephone: 210.224.5476

Charles Roth
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE
CENTER
208 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1300
Chicago, IL 60604
Telephone: 312.660.1613

Linton Joaquin
Karen Tumlin
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2850
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: 213.674.2850

Melissa Crow
Beth Werlin
Deputy Director, Legal Action Center
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
Suite 200, 1331 G Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202.507.7522

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... viii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. Appellants Misapply and Misinterpret Section 1225(b)(2)(A).....3

II. The Appellants’ Interpretation of § 1225(b)(2)(A) Conflicts With Multiple Statutory Provisions Granting Discretion Over the Enforcement of the Immigration Laws.4

A. Appellants’ Interpretation Conflicts With the Longstanding Grant of Parole Authority Under 8 U.S.C. § 1182(d).5

B. Appellants’ Interpretation Contravenes the Warrantless Arrest Procedures of 8 U.S.C. § 1357.7

III. Appellants’ Interpretation of Section 1225(b)(2)(a) Would Eliminate, if Accepted, Would Eliminate DHS’s Authority Over Applications for Affirmative Relief, Creating Conflict and Inconsistency With Other Provisions of the INA.9

A. Appellants’ Interpretation Contravenes the INA and the Regulations by Requiring the Government to Place Certain Affirmative Asylum Applicants Into Removal Proceedings Before Adjudicating Their Applications.11

B.	Appellants’ Interpretation Would Conflict With Laws and Regulations That Protect Victims of Human Trafficking.....	13
C.	Appellants’ Interpretation Prevent DHS From Granting Parole or Deferred Action to Victims of Domestic Violence, as Authorized by Statute.....	14
D.	Appellants’ Interpretation Would Effectively Prevent DHS From Adjudicating Adjustment of Status Applications Under 8 U.S.C. § 1255(i), Which Congress Specifically Authorized After the Enactment of § 1225.	16
E.	Appellants’ Interpretation Would Require the Detention of Individuals Granted Temporary Protected Status, Though Congress Explicitly Forbids Such Detention	18
IV.	Appellants Lack Standing Because They are not Harmed by the DACA Program.	20
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	ADDENDUM TO STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amrollah v. Napolitano</i> , 710 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Arizona v. U.S.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	19, 22
<i>Castillo-Enriquez v. Holder</i> , 690 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	4
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Smith</i> , 766 F.2d 1478 (11th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Gisbert v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 988 F.2d 1437 (5th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958).....	5, 6
<i>Momin v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 447, 462 F.3d 497 (5th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Reno v. American–Arab Anti–Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	22
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	4, 10
<i>Toro v. Secretary, U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.</i> , 707 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>White v. I.N.S.</i> , 75 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1996)	4, 6

STATUTES

8 C.F.R. § 204.1(e).....	15
8 C.F.R § 204.2(c)(1)	15
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(e).....	15
8 C.F.R. § 208.2(a).....	12

8 C.F.R. § 208.2(b)	12
8 C.F.R. § 208.21(d)	13
8 C.F.R. § 214.11	13
8 C.F.R. § 214.11(j)(4).....	14
8 C.F.R. § 214.11(m)(2).....	14
8 C.F.R. § 214.14.....	13
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(b)	8
8 C.F.R. § 244.6	18
8 C.F.R. § 244.11	19
8 C.F.R. § 245.2(a)(1).....	17
8 C.F.R. § 1001.1(q)	17
8 C.F.R. § 1245.1(a)(1).....	17
8 C.F.R. § 1245.2(a)(1)(ii).....	17
6 U.S.C. § 271(b)(3).....	12
6 U.S.C. § 271(b)(5).....	17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(i)(iii)(II)(aa)(BB).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A).....	12

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3)(A).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	8, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2).....	13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(a)(1)(A)	18, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(1).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(c)(2)(A)	18, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(d)(2).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(d)(4).....	18, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1255(i)	16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1357	7, 8, 9
22 U.S.C. § 7105(c)(3).....	13

OTHER RESOURCES

Cronin, Acting Executive Associate Commissioner,
Office of Programs, INS Mem. HQ/ADN/70/6.1P (Sept. 8, 2000),
reprinted in 77 Int. Rel. 1432–33 (Oct. 2, 2000)15

David A. Martin,
*A Defense of Immigration-Enforcement Discretion: The Legal and Policy
Flaws in Kris Kobach's Latest Crusade*,
122 Yale L.J. Online 167, 171 (2012)3, 22

Pub. L. No. 103–317, § 506(b), 108 Stat 1724 (Aug. 26, 1994) 16

Pub. L. No. 104–208, § 376, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996).....16

Pub. L. No. 105–46, § 123, 111 Stat. 1153 (Sept. 30, 1997).....16

Pub. L. No. 105–119, § 111, 111 Stat, 2440 (Nov. 26, 1997)16

Pub. L. No. 106–554, § 1502(a), 114 Stat 2763 (Dec. 21, 2000).....16

Roberto Gonzales and Angie Bautista-Chavez,
Two Years and Counting: Assessing the Growing Power of DACA,
SPECIAL REP., Am. Immig. Council at 2 (June 2014)21

Suzy Khimm,
How long is the immigration ‘line’? As long as 24 years,
Wash. Post (Jan. 31, 2013)22

*The Economic Effects of Granting Legal Status and Citizenship to
Undocumented Immigrants*, Center for Am. Progress (March 20, 2013).....21

TRAC, Immigration Court Backlog Tool:
Pending Cases and Length of Wait in Immigration Courts (2014).....12

U.S. Department of Labor,
*Characteristics and Labor Market Behavior of the Legalized Population Five
Years Following Legalization* (1996)22
